BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 648

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Roesser" and substitute "<u>Senators Roesser</u>, <u>Baker, Colburn, Forehand, Haines, Jimeno, and Mooney</u>"; and in line 4, after "incident" insert "<u>exceeds the speed limit and</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with the comma in line 1 down through the colon in line 2, and substitute "THE PERSON COMMITS THE FOLLOWING OFFENSES AT THE SAME TIME OR DURING A SINGLE AND CONTINUOUS PERIOD OF DRIVING, AND CAUSES THE DEATH OF ANOTHER PERSON AS A RESULT OF THE PERSON'S NEGLIGENT DRIVING:"; and strike in their entirety lines 3 through 28, inclusive, and substitute:

- "(1) EXCEEDING A MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT OR POSTED MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT IN VIOLATION OF § 21-801.1 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE; AND
  - (2) VIOLATING TWO OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING OFFENSES:
- (I) § 21-202 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE (TRAFFIC LIGHTS WITH STEADY INDICATION);
- (II) § 21-303 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE (OVERTAKING AND PASSING VEHICLES);
- (III) § 21-304 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE (PASSING ON RIGHT);
  - (IV) § 21-310 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE (FOLLOWING

# TOO CLOSELY); OR

#### 

On page 3, in lines 1, 10, and 14, strike "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute " $(\underline{C})$ ", " $(\underline{D})$ ", and " $(\underline{E})$ ", respectively.